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This crop report contains Statistics 
Canada's August 15 production forecasts for 
the principal field crops grown in Canada. 
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	These are the first production forecasts 
ri4eased this year. 

Canadian production of the seven major 
grains, including qrain corn, is forecast at 
50.8 million metric tonnes, a decrease of 7% 
from 1982. Wheat production is forecast to 
total 27.2 million tonnes, 2% above last 
year's record high level. Prairie wheat 
production equals the 1982 record with lower 
expected yields offsetting an 8% expansion 
in seeded area. 

Production of ciola-reseed is projected 
at 2 903 thousand tonnes, an increase of 29% 
and 57% over 1982 and 1981 respectively. 
Revised 1981 production is 1 849 thousand 
tonnes. Flaxseed output is forecast to total 
490 thousand tonnes, down 33% from last 
year. Seeded area was cutback 28% from 1982 
but prairie yield remains above the 
five-year average. 

Prairie production of barley is projected to 
he 9.9 million tnnnes, a reduction of 22% 
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Série de ranoort sur les orandes cultures - No 6 

PR}VISIONS D'AOOT POUR LA PR000CILON DES PRINCI-
PALES (AM)ES CIJtTURES, CANADA, 1983 

Le present rapport contient lea previsions du 
15 aoit de Statistique Canada sur la production 
des principales grandes cultures du Canada. Il 
s'agit des premieres previsions sur la production 
publiées cette année. 

Selon lea previsions, la production du Canada 
pour les sept principales cereales, y compris le 
maTs grain devrait atteindre 50.8 millions de 
tonnes métriques, soit une baisse de 7% per 
rapport a la production record de Pan dernier. 
La production de blé devrait s'établir a 27.2 
millions de tonnes, soit une augmentation de 2% 
rapport au record de l'année dernière. La 
production de blé des prairies eat la même que le 
record de l'année dernière avec des rendements 
moms haut et une augmentation de 8% en 
superficie ensemencée. 

D'après 	les 	projections, 	la 	production 
de coiza-canola devrait atteindre 2 903 milliers 
de tonnes, soit une hausse de 29% et 57% 
respectivement par rapport h 1982 et 1981. La 
production revisée de 1981 eat de 1 849 milliers 
de tonnes. La production de un devrait s'établir 
a 490 milliers de tonnes, en baisse de 33% par 
rapport h l'an dernier. La superficie ensemencée 
a été réduite de 28% par rapport h 1982, mais le 
rendement dans les Prairies reste supérieur h la 
moyenne quinquennale. 

La production d'orge dana les Prairies devrait 
s'étahlir a 9.9 millions de tonnes, soit tine 
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Ontario producers expect to harvest 4 165 
thousand torines of grain corn down 20% from 
last year. Soybean production is forecast at 
735 thousand tonnes, 14% below the 1982 
output. This year's winter b*eat harvest, 
at 735 thousand tonnes, has been minimally 
affected by the hot, dry summer; yield is at 
the five-year average. 

Measures of forecasting performance for 
the major prairie crops are shown in Table 
5. Differences between August 15 forecasts 
and final production were calculated by crop 
over the last ten years and averaged. The 
resulting differentials indicate that the 
August forecast is a more reliable indicator 
of production for wheat, oats and barley 
than for the oilseeds. Differentials are 
largely due to weather conditions, 
especially frosts, between forecast and 
harvest. As well, certain crops are more 
difficult to assess in mid-August. 

Forecasts of average yields in this re-
port are based on returns from a mail survey 
of Statistics Canada's crop correspondents 
reporting on conditions on or about August 
15. The survey was conducted by Statistics 
Canada with the cooperation of provincial 
agriculture statisticians. 

Les producteurs de l'Ontario s'aflf-0-0 1 
rcolter 4 165 milliers de tonnes de mais grain, 
soit une baisse de 20% par rapport a l'an 
dernier. 	D'après les previsions, la production 
de soya 	devrait atteindre 735 milliers de 
tonnes, soit 14% de moms qu'en 1982. La récolte 
de blé d'hiver de cette année (735 milliers de 
tonnes), a été peu touchée par l'été chaud et 
sec; le rendement correspond la rnoyenne 
quiriquennale. 

Les mesures de prevision du rendement des 
principales cultures des Prairies figurent au 
tableau 5. On a calculé les differences qui 
existent entre les previsions au 15 aoOt et la 
production finale par culture pour les dix 
dernières années et on a fait la moyenne. Ces 
differences révèlent que les previsions d'aoCit 
sont un indicateur plus fiable de la production 
de blé, d'avoine et d'orge que de celle des 
graines oléagineuses. Les differences sont en 
grande partie attribuables aux conditions 
atmosphériques, surtout le gel, qui prevalent 
entre les previsions et la récolte. En outre, il 
est plus difficile d'évaluer certaines cultures 
la mi-aoQt. 

Les previsions des rendements moyens figurant 
dans le present rapport sont fondées sur 
résultats d'une enquête postale menée pnr 
Statistique Canada auprès des correspondants 
agricoles sur l'état des cultures le 15 aoOt (ou 
aux environs de cette date). L'enquête a pu être 
réalisée par Statistique Canada grace a is 
collaboration des fonctionnaires proviriciaux de 
la statistique agricole. 

Forecasts of yields are made on the as- Les previsions sur les rendernents sont fondées 
sumption 	of 	average crop conditions 	to 	the sur 	l'hypothèse 	que 	l'état 	des 	cultures 	restera 
end of the season and all yields are repor- moyen jusqu'ä la 	fin de 	la saison, 	et 	tous 	les 
ted 	on 	a field-rtsi basis 	with 	no 	allowance chiffres 	sont 	bases 	sur 	la récolte 	brute, sans 
made 	for 	dockage which varies 	from year to tenir 	compte 	des 	déchets, 	dont 	la 	proportion 
year 	and 	from 	crop 	to 	crop. 	Estimates 	of vane d'une année 	a 	l'autre 	et 	d'une 	récolte 
area seeded 	to 	the various crops, 	with the l'autre. 	Le rapport agricole paru le 24 juin et 
exception of oats and barley in the Prairie établi 	d'après 	l'enquête 	annuelle 	sur 	les 
Provinces, 	are 	based 	on 	the 	Crop 	Report superficies 	ensemencées 	qu'a 	menée 	en 	juin 	la 
acreages published June 24 as obtained from Division de la statistique agricole et 	l'enquête 
the Agriculture Statistics Division's annual nationale 	sur 	les 	fermes 	de 	1983 	ont 	servi 	è 
June 	survey 	of 	seeded 	area 	and 	the 	1983 établir 	les 	estimations 	de 	la 	superfine 
National 	Farm 	Survey, 	and 	include 	all ensemencée en diverses cultures, a l'exception de 
revisions 	to 	date. 	The 	area 	of 	oats 	and l'avoine 	et 	de 	l'orge, 	dans 	les 	provinces 	des 
barley 	specified 	is 	that 	forecast 	to 	be Prairies, 	pour 	lesquelles 	on 	a 	estimé 	la 
harvested as grain. superficie 	destinée 	b 	Ia 	production 	céréalière. 

bus ces chiffres tiennent compte des revisions 
apportées jusqu'à ce jour. 
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TABLE 1. August Forecast, in Metric Towiea, of the 1983 Production of Principal Field Crops, in Cada, Coapared With Latest 
Estimates for 1982 

IAI(LI:AIJ 1. Previsions dt, an tonnes metriques, de is production de 1983 des principalee grandes cultures ai Camada, per 
rapport am dernibres estimations de 1982 

Area 
Province and crop Production 

Superficie 
Province et culture  

1982 1983 1982 1983(1) 

hectares metric - tonnea - métriquea 

CANADA 

Winter wheat - 814 d'hiver 202 000 344 000' 552 000 1 021 000 
Spring wheat(2) - 814 de printemps(2) 10 875 200 11 	890 300" 23 	117 20or 23 492 ioo 
Dur,,n wheat - 814 durLin 1 	477 oDor 1 	416 Door  3 	121 Door  2 695 000 

All wheat - Tout blé 12 554 x)r 13 650 300" 26 790 200' 27 208 ioo 

Oats for grain - Avoine h grain 1 633 200r 1 400 300r 3 683 900" 2 847 400 
Barley for grain - Orge h grain 5 188 900 4 439 800" 14 073 600 11 046 400 
Fall rye - Seigle dautomne 393 500" 388 000r 819 300" 766 200 
Sprinq rye - Seigle de printemps 53 400 38 401) 93 BOO 62 000 

All rye - Tout seigle 446 900" 426 400" 913 100' 828 200 

Mixed grains - Céréales rnélangées 530 600 510 900" 1 	483 200 1 204 200 
Flaxseed - [in h graine 627 000 449 300r 734 000 "  490 500 
Canola - Rapeseed - Colza 1 	777 000r 2 327 000r 2 246 000r 2 903 000 
Corn for qrain - Mais-grain 1 	107 100 1 068 000" 6 512 900r 5 515 400 
Soybeans - Soya 364 000 376 000 857 000 735 000 
Tame hy - Foin cultivé 5 	107 40(1 5 244 800r 24 	355 000 23 	556 0(10 

S 
Prince Edward Island - fle-du-Prince- 

Idouord 

Spring and winter wheat - 816 de printemps 
et d'hiver 2 800 2 400 9 000 7 300 

Oats for grain - Avoine b grain 13 400 12 500 31 000 28 200 
Barley - Orge 19 400 20 200 59 600 57 700 
Mixed grains - CérCales mélangées 35 600 33 600 111 000 102 000 
Tame hay - Foin cult ivé 50 600 51 000 238 000 251 000 

4ova Scotia - Nouvel1e-.cosse 

Spring and winter wheat - Blé de printeinps 
et dhiver 2 300 2 000 7 100 6 100 

Oats for grain - Avoine b grain 7 300 7 700 16 100 16 100 
Barley - Orge 3 600 4 500 10 200 12 000 
Fall 	rye(3) - Seigle dautontne(3) 1 600 1 600 4 600 4 500 
Mixed grains - Céréales mélangées 2 400 2 400 6 600 6 600 
Tame hay - loin cultivC 71 200 71 200 431 000 367 000 

New Rr,s,swick - Nouveau-Brtr,swick 

Spring and winter wheat - Blé de printemps 
et d'hiver 3 200 3 600 9 100 10 000 

Oats for grain - Avoine h grain 16200 15 800 30 BOO 27 	100 
Barley - Orge 4 900 6 100 12 800 14 700 
Mixed grains - Céréales mélangées 1 600 1 200 4 200 2 900 
Tame hay - loin cultivé 69600 69 600 304 000 312 000 

se 	footnote(s) 	at 	end of table. 
r 	 N 	Ti 	fLu 	dii 	tituluiuj. 
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TABLE 1. August Forecast, in Metric Tonnes, of the 1983 Production of Principal Field Crops, in Canada, Coupared With Latest 
Estimates for 1982 - continued 

TABLEAU 1. Previsions d'aoOt, en tonnea .étriques, de Is production de 1983 des principales grendes cultures ai Canada, par 
rapport aux dernières estimations de 1982 - suite 

Province and crop 

Province et culture 

Area 

Superficie 

1982 1983 

Production 

1982 1983(1) 

hectares metric - tonnes - mCtriques 

Quebec 

Spring and winter wheat - Ole de 

printemps et d'hiver 32 000 30 000'S 93 000 85 000 
Oats for grain - Avoine b grain 163 000 170 oDor 310 000 305 000 

Barley - Orge 121 000 138 ODOr 360 000 350 000 

Fall rye(3) - Seigle dautomne(3) 3 600 3 30O 5 000 4 500 

Mixed grains - CCréales melangCes 54 500 54 500 144 000 135 000 

Corn for grain - MaIm-grain 179 600 182 000 1 040 oDor 1 020 000 
Tame hay - loin cultivé 967 000 989 000r 4 300 000 4 050 000 

Iitaro 

Winter wheat - Ole d'hiver 121 000 223 000 353 000 135 000 

Spring wheat - 814 de printemps 8 900 11 	300 24 000 29 100 

All wheat - Tout blC 129 900 234 300 377 01)0 764 700 

Oats for grain - Avoine h grain 150 000 134 000 347 000 244 000 

Barley - Orge 235 000 212 000 749 000 538 000 

Fall rye(3) - Seigle dautome(3) 38 400 36 400 84 300 80 00(1 

Mixed grains - CérCales mélangées 299 000 277 000 859 000 621 	0011 

Corn for grain - Maim-grain 842 000 809 000 5 195 000 4 	165 	01111 
Soybeans - Soya 364 000 376 000 857 000 135 000 

Tame hay - loin cultivC 1 028 000 1 040 000 6 925 000 6 300 000 

Manitoba 

Spring wheat(2) - Ole de printemps(Z) 1 	538 000 1 	781 000 3 519 000' 3 416 000 

Durum wheat - 814 durtus 81 000 81 000 182 000 150 000 

All wheat - Tout blé 1 619 000 1 862 000 3 701 000' 3 5 ()() 

Oats for grain(4) - Avoine h grain(4) 243 000 223 000 571 000 432 000 

Barley for grain(4) - Orge b grain(4) 809 000 708 000 2 373 000 1 	676 000 

Fall rye - Seigle dautomne 86 oDor 83 000r 198 Door 165 000 

Spring rye - Seigle de printemps 2 800 2 000 5 100 3 600 

All rye - Tout seigle 88 800" 85 000r 203 100r 168 600 

Mixed grains - CCréales mClangees 48 600 48 600 131 000 102 000 

llaxseed - Lin b graine 364 000 304 000r 424 000r 315 000 

Canola - Rapeseed - Colza 344 000 384 000r 420 oDor 476 000 

Corn for grain - Maim-grain 81 000 73 000" 254 000 305 000 

Tame hay - loin cultivé 506 000 526 000 2 268 000 2 087 000 

Saskatchewan 

Spring wheat(2) - Blé de printemps(2) 6 718 000 7 203 000 13 880 000r 13 771 000 

Durisi wheat - Blé duritn 1 	214 1100r 1 	133 000r 2 558 000r 2 150 000 

All wheat - Tout blé 7 932 000" 8 336 000' 16 438 000' 15 921 000 

Oats for grain(4) - Avoine a qrain(4) 445 000" 344 000 956 ()(]or 663 000 

Barley for grain(4) - Orge h grain(4) 1 396 000 1 	174 000 3 636 000 2 830 000 

Fall rye - Seigle dautorsie 166 000r 162 000 335 000" 307 000 

Spring rye - Seigle de printemps 26 300 20 200 45 70cr 33 000 

All rye - Tout seigle 192 300r 182 200 380 700" 340 000 

Mixed grains - CCrCales melangées 26 300 28 300 61 000 63 	0(1(1 

Flaxseed - Lin h graine 202 000 121 000 234 000 145 	0011 

Canola - Rapeseed - Colza 607 000r 850 Door 794 000r 1 	157 	((III) 

Tame hay - Fain cultivé 708 000 708 000 2 722 000 2 631 000 

See footnote(s) at end of table. 

'lair note(s) 6 Is fin du tableau. 

I 

I 
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TABLE 1. August Forecast, in Hetric Tonnea, of the 1983 Production of Principal Field Crops, in Ca,ada, Coared With Latest 
Eati.atea for 1982 - Concluded 

A&EALJ 1. Pr4visiona d' soOt, en tonnes .Atriques, de is production cia 1983 des principalea grendes cultures a.p Cenada, per 
rapport &ix dernières estimations cia 1982 - fin 

Area 
Province and crop 	 Production 

Suporficie 
Province et culture 

1982 	 1983 	 1982 	 1983(1) 

hectare8 	 metric - tonnes - métriques 

Alberta 

Winter wheat - Blé dhiver 81 000 121 	O00 199 000 286 000 
Spring wheat- Blé de printemps 2 509 000 2 792 000 5 462 OOOr 6 015 000 
Durias wheat - 816 duruje 182 000 202 ODOr 381 000 395 000 

All wheat - Tout blé 2 772 000 3 115 BOB 6 02 (1)0' 6 696 000 

Oats for qrain(4) - Avoine a grain(4) 561 000 465 000 1 	357 000r 1 080 000 
Barley for grain (4) - Orge h grairu(4) 2 509 000 2 104 000 6 684 000 5 443 000 
Fall rye - Seigle dautomne 93 000" 93 000 185 Door 191 000 
Spring rye - Seigle de printemps 24 300 16 200 43 000 25 400 

All rye - Tout esigle 117 300" 109 200 228 Door 216 400 

Mixed grains - Céréales mélangées 61 000 61 000r 163 000 163 000 
Ilaxseed - Lin h graine 61 000 24 300" 76 000 30 500 
Caruola - Rapeseed - Colza 769 000" 1 012 000" 975 000r 1 	202 000 
Corn for grain - MaTs-grain 4 500 4 000 23 900 25 400 
teme hay - Foin cultivé 1 416 000 1 497000 5 534 000 6018000 

British Coh.bia - Coloie- 
Britennique 

 S ;prirg wheat - BIé de printemps 61 000 65 000" 114 000 152 000 
thts for grain - Avoine b grain 28 300 28 300" 65 000 52 000 

rley - Urge 91 	OCX) 73 oDor 189 000 125 000 
all 	rye(3) 	- Seigle d'autounne(3) 4 900 8 700" 7 400 14 200 

Mixed grains - Céréales melangées 1 600 4 300" 3400 B 700 
Canola - Rapeseed - Colza 57 000 81 000" 57 000 68 000 
tmvue hay - Foin cultivé 291 000 293 000 1 633 000 1 480 000 

(1) As indicated on basis 	of conditions on or about August 15. 
(1) D'après lea conditions régnant le ou vera is 15 soOt, 	selon lea indications. 
(2) Includes relatively small areas of winter wheat in all provinces other than Ontario and Alberta. 
(2) Comprend de petites superficies de blé d'hiver pour l'enseunble des provinces, sauf l'Ontsrio et 	i'Alberta. 
(3) 	Includes small quantities of spring rye. 
(3) Comprend de petites quantités de seigle de printemps. 
(4) Estimated areas for harvest as grain. 
(4) Superficies estimées, pour Is moisson, comae grain. 
r 	revised figures. 
r 	nombrea rectifiês. 

S 
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TABLE 2. Auqust Forecast, in Metric Tonnes, of the 1963 Production of Principal Field Crops in the Prairie Provinces, 
Coiared With Latest Estimates for 1982 

TABLEAU 2. Previsions d'aoOt, on tonnea métriques, de Is production de 1983 des principales grendes cultures dens len 
provinces des Prairies, par rapport aux dernières estimations de 1982 

Area 
Province and crop 
	 Production 

Superficie 
Pro,incp at cuittire 

1982 	 1983 	 1982 	 1983(1) 

hectares 	 metric - tonnes - métriques 

Prairie Provinces - Provinces des prairies 

Winter wheat - Blé d'hiver 81 000 121 000r 199 000 286 000 

Spring wheat(2) - Bié de printemps(2) 10 765 000 11 	776 000 22 861 000r 23 202 000 

Dururn wheat - Blé durum 1 477 000r 1 416 000r 3 121 oDor 2 695 000 

All wheat - Tout blC 12 323 00O 13 313 000F 26 181 oIJQr 26 163 000 

Oats for grain(3) - Avoine h grain(3) 1 	255 Door 1 032 000 2 884 000F 2 	175 000 

Barley For qrain(3) - Urge b grain(3) 4 714 000 3 986 000 12 693 000 9 949 000 

Rye - Seigle 398 40or 376 400r 811 	soo' 725 000 

Flaxseed - Lin h graine 627 000 449 300F 734 000r 490 500 

Canola - Rapeseed - Coiza 1 720 000r 2 165 000r 2 189 ODOr 2 835 OH') 

(1)Aiindicated on basis of conditions on or about August 15. 
(1) D'après lea conditions regnant is ou vera le 15 aoCit, selon los indications. 
(2) Includes relatively snail areas of winter wheat in Manitoba and Saskatchewan. 
(2) Comprend de petites superficies de blé d'hiver dana le Manitoba et is Saskatchewan. 
(3) Estimated areas for harvest as grain. 
(3) Superficies estimées, pour la moisson, connee grain. 
r revised figures. 
r nombres rectifiés. 

I 



	

26,846,000 	25,961,000 

	

329,000 	 270,000 

	

2,013,000 	1,829,000 

	

2,736,000 	2,650,000 

	

5,456,000 	4,980,000 

	

262,000 	 277,000 

262,000 225,000 
1,044,000 1,045,000 

468,000 550,000 
180,000 176,000 
324,000 324,000 

475,000 	 405,000 
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S 	TABLE 3. August Forecast of the 1983 Production of Principal Field Crops in Caisde, Compared With Latest Estimates for 
1982 

TABLEAU 3.Previsions d'auOt de Is production des principales grandee cultures ai Canada an 1983, par rmpport aix derniree 
esti.ations de 1982 

Area 	 Yield per ecre 

Province and crop 	
Superficie 	 Rendement h l'acre 

	Product ion 

Prnvinee et rultura 

1982 1983 1982 1983(1) 1982 1983(1) 

acres bushels - boisseaux 

CANADA 

Winter wheat - 814 d'hier 500,000 850,000r 40.5 44.1 20,270,000 37,500,000 
Spring wheat(2) - Blé de printesps(2) 26,871,700 29,382,000r 316r 29.4 849,426,000r 863,177,000 
Durum wheat - 814 durun 3,650,000r 3 , 500 , 000r 314r 28.3 114,700,000r 99,000,000 

All wheat - Tout bid 31,021,700r 33,732,000r 31.7r 29.6 984,396,000r 999,677,000 

Oats for grain - Avoine h grain 4,034,000r 3,459,000r 59.2r 53.4 238,858,000 184,566,000 
Barley for grain - (irge h grain 12,823,000 10,971 ,000r 50.4 46.3 646,427,000 507,410,000 
Fall rye - Seigle d'automne 972,900r 958,700r 33•2r 31.5 32,286,000r 30,162,000 
Sprinq rye - Seigle de printenips 132,000 95,000 28.0 25.7 3,700,000 2,440,000 

All rye - Tout seigle 1,104,90*)r 1 , 053,700r 32.6r 30.9 35,986,000r 32,602,000 

Mixed grains - CCrCales mClangées 1,312,000 1,262,60O 59.4 49.7 77,944,000 62,786,000 
llaxseed - Lin a grains 1,550,000 1,110,000F 18.6' 17.4 28,900,000r 19,300,000 
Canola - Rapeseed - Coiza 4,390,000r 5,750,000' 22.6r 22.3 99,000,00r 128,000,000 
Corn for grain - Male-grain 2,735,000 2,640,000r 937F 82.3 256,403,000r 217,156,000 
Soybeans - Soya 900,000 930,000 35.0 29.0 31 9 490,000 27,000,000 

tons - tonnes 

12,623,000 	12,964,000r 	2.13 	2.00 

bushels - boisseaux 

7,000 6,000 47.0 45.0 
33,000 31,000 61.0 59.0 
48,000 50,000 57.0 53.0 
88,000 83,000 62.0 60.0 

tons - tonnes 

125,000 126,000 2.10 2.20 

bushels - boisseaux 

5,700 5,000 46.0 45.0 
18,000 19,000 58.0 55.0 
9,000 11,000 52.0 50.0 
4,000 4,000 45.0 44.0 
6,000 6,000 54.0 54.0 

tons - tonnes 

176,000 176,000 2.70 2.30 

bushels - boisseaux 

Time hay - loin cultivé 

Prince Edward Island - I le-du-Prince-
Edouard 

Spring and winter wheat - 814 de printemps 
et dhiver 

Oats for grain - Avoine a grain 
Barley - Orge 
Mixed grains - CCréales melangées 

Tame hay - loin cultivé 

Nova Scotia - Notrvelle-lcoeee 

Spring and winter wheat - 814 de printemps 
at d'hiver 

Oats for grain - Avoine h qrain 
Barley - Urge 
Fall rye(3) - Seigle d'automne(3) 
Mixed grains - Céréales mélangées 

lane hay - Fain cultivé 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 

Spring and winter wheat - 814 de printemps 
et d'hiver 	 8,000 

Data for grain - Avoine h grain 	 40,000 
Rarlev - 0rie 	 12,000 

See footnote(s) at end of table. 
Voir note(s) a la fin du tableau. 

9,000 42.0 41.0 
39,000 50.0 45.0 
15,000 49.0 45.0 

1.0 48.0 

,ns - tonnes 

1.95 2.00 

	

336,000 	 369,000 

	

2,000,000 	1,755,000 

	

588,000 	 675,000 

	

204,000 	 144,000 

	

335,000 	 344,000 
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TARU 3. August Forecast of the 1983 Production of Principal Field Crops in Canada, Co,çared With Latest Estiastes for 
1982 - Continued 

TABlEAU 3. Previsions d'ao(t de Is production des principales qrendes cultures a, Canada an 1983, par rport aix dernièrc's 
esti.ations de 1982 - suite 

Area Yield per acre 

Province and crop 
Superficie Rendement b l'acre 

Production 

Province at culture 

1982 1983 1982 1983(1) 1982 1983(1) 

acres bushels - boisseaux 

Uuébec 

Spring and winter wheat - Blé de 
printemps at d'hiver 79,000 74,000 43.3 42.2 3,417,000 3,123,000 

Oats for grain - Avoine b grain 403,000 420,000r 49.9 47.1 20,101,000 19,777,000 
Barley - Orge 299,000 340,000r 55.3 47.3 16,535,000 16,075,000 
Fall 	rye(3) 	- Seiqle d'sutomne(3) 8,900 8,200" 22.1 21.6 197,000 177,000 
Mixed grains - Céréales m6lang6es 135,000 135,000 52.3 49.0 7,055,000 6,614,000 
Corn for grain - Maim-grain 444,000 450,000 92.2r 89.2 40,943,000r 40,156,000 

tons - tonnes 

Tame hay - loin cultivé 2,390,000 2,445,000r 1.98 1.83 4,740,000 4,464,000 

Ontario bushels - boisseaux 

Winter wheat - Blé d'hiver 300,000 550,000 43.2 49.1 12,970,000 27,000,000 
Spring wheat - BlC de printemps 22,000 28,000 40.1 38.9 882,000 1,090,000 

All wheat - Tout blC 322,000 578,000 43.0 48.6 13,852,000 28,090,000 

Oats for grain - Avoine h grain 370,000 330,000 60.8 47.9 22,500,000 15,800,011H 
Barley - Orge 580,000 525,000 59.3 47.0 34,400,000 24,700,0011 
Fall rye(3) 	- Seigle d'automne(3) 95,000 90,000 34.9 35.0 3,319,000 3,150,00(1 
Mixed grains - Céréales mClangees 740,000 685,000 64.0 49.9 47,340,000 34,200,0011 
Corn for grain - Mais-grain 2,080,000 2,000,000 98.3 82.0 204,520,000 164,000,01)11 
Soybeans - Soya 900,000 930,000 35.0 29.0 31,490,000 27,000,000 

tons - tonnes 

Tame hay - loin cultivC 2,540,000 2,570,000 3.01 2.70 7,634,000 6,940,000 

Manitoba bushels - boisseaux 

Spring wheat(2) - Blé de printerrs(2) 3,800,000 4,400,000 340r 28.5 129,300,00or 125,500,000 
0uriai wheat - Blé durun 200,000 200,000 33.5 27.5 6,700,000 5,500,000 

All wI,eat - Tout blé 4,000,000 4,600,000 34.0" 28.5 136,000,000" 131,000,000 

Oats for grain(4) - Avoine h qrain(4) 600,000 550,000 61.7 50.9 37,000,000 28,000,000 
Barley for grain(4) - Orge b grain(4) 2,000,000 1,750,000 54.5 44.0 109,000,000 77,000,000 
Fall rye - Seigle d'automne 213,000" 205,000r 36r 31.7 7,800,000r 6,500,000 
Spring rye - Seigle de printeeps 7,000 5,000 28.6 28.0 200,000 140,000 

All rye - Tout seigle 220,000" 210,000' 56.4' 31.6 8,00,000r 6,640,000 

Mixed grains - Céréales mClangées 120,000 120,000 53.3 41.7 6,400,000 5,000,000 
Flaxseed - LAn b grains 900,000 750,000r 18.6" 16.5 16,700,0130r 12,400,000 
Canola - Rapeseed - Coiza 850,000 950,000r 21.8" 22.1 18,500,000r 21,000,000 
Corn for grain - Mais-grain 200,000 180,000" 50.0 66.7 10,000,000 12,000,000 

tons - tonnes 

Tame hay - loin cultivC 1,250,000 1,300,000 2.00 1.77 2,500,000 2,300,000 

Saskatchewan bushels - boisseaux 

Spring wheat(2) - BlC de printemps(2) 16,600,000 17,800,000 30.7 28.4 510,000,00or 506,000,000 
Durum wheat - BlC durun 3,000,000r 2,800,000r 313r 28.2 94,000,000" 79,000,000 

All wheat - Tout blC 19,600,000r 20,600,000r 30.8 28.4 604,000,000r 585,000,000 

Oata for grain(4) - Avoine & grain(4) 1,100,000" 850,000 56.4" 50.6 62,000,000" 43,000,001 

Barley for grain(4) - Urge a grain(4) 3,450,000 2,900,000 48.4 44.8 167,000,000 130,000,fl(11' 

Fall rye - Seigle d'autocnne 410,000" 400,000 32•2r 30.2 13 , 200 , 000r 12,100,001 
Spring rye - Seigle de printenlps 65,000 50,000 27.7 26.0 1,800,000 1,300,000 

See footnote(s) at end of table. 
Voir note(s) h is fin du tableau. 
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. 	TA&E 3. August Forecast of the 1982 Proction of Principal Field Crops in Caada, Co.pared With Latest Esti.ates for 
1962 - Concluded 

TABLEAU 3. Previsions d'aoOt de is proiction des principales grasdes cultures aj Casada an 1982, par rapport aix dernières 
estimations de 1962 - fin 

Area 	 Yield per acre 
Product ion Province and crop 	 Superficie 	 Rendement h l'acre 

Province et culture 

1982 	1983 	1962 	1983(1) 	1982 	 1983(1) 

acres 	 bushels - boisseaux 

All rye - Tout seigle 475,000" 450,000 31.6r 29.8 15,000,000r 13,400,000 

Mixed grains - CCréales melangees 65,000 70,000 46.2 44.3 3,000,000 3,100,000 
Flaxseed - Lin a graine 500,000 300,000 18.4 19.0 9,200,000 5,700,000 
Canola - Rapeseed - Coiza 1,500,000" 2,100,000 23 • 3r 24.3 35,000,000" 51,000,000 

tons - tonnes 

Tame hay - loin cultivA 1,750,000 1,750,000 1.71 1.66 3,000,000 2,900,000 

Alberta bushels - boisseaux 

Winter wheat - Blé dhiver 200,000 300,000r 36.5 35.0 7,300,000 10,500,000 
Spring wheat - BlC de printefnps 6,200,000 6,900,000 32•4r 32.0 200,700,000r 221,000,000 
Durun wheat - Blé durun 450,000 500,000r 31.1 29.0 14,000,000 14,500,000 

All wheat - Tout blA 6,850,000 7,700,000 32•4r 31.9 222,000,000" 246,000,000 

Oats for grain(4) 	- Avoine h grain(4) 1,400,000 1,150,000 62.9r 60.9 88,000,000r 70,000,000 
Tarley for grain(4) - Orge h grain(4) 6,200,000 5,200,000 49.5 46.1 307,000,000 250,000,000 
F all rye - Seigle dautomne S 230,000" 230,000 31.7" 32.6 7,300,000r 7,500,000 

ring rye - Seiqle de printemps 60,000 40,000 26.3 25.0 1,700,000 1,000,000 

All rye - Tout seigle 290,00O 270,000 31.0" 31.5 9,000,000r 8,500,000 

Mixed grains - Céréales mClangées 150,000 150,000" 53.3 53.3 8,000,000 6,000,000 
Flaxseed - Lin h graine 150,000 60,000" 20.0 20.0 3,000,000 1,200,000 
Canola - Rapeaeed - Colza 1,900,000" 2,500,000" 22.6r 21.2 43,000,000" 53,000,000 
Corn for grain - MaTs-grain 11,000 10,000 85.5 100.0 940,000 1,000,000 

tons - tonnea 

Tame hay - Fain cultivé 3,500,000 3,700,000 1.74 1.81 6,100,000 6,700,000 

British Coliabia - Coloie- 
Britainique bushels - boisseaux 

Spring wheat - 814 vIe printemps 150,000 160,000" 28.0 35.0 4,200,000 5,600,000 
Oats for grain - Avoine a grain 70,000 70,000r 60.0 48.0 4,200,000 3,360,000 
Barley - Orge 225,000 160,000" 38.7 32.0 8,700,000 5,760,000 
Fall rye(3) - Seigle d'sutomne(3) 12,000 21,500" 24.2 26.0 290,000 559,000 
Mixed grains - Céréales mClangées 4,000 10,60or 41.2 40.0 165,000 424,000 
Canola - Rapeseed - Coiza 140,000 200,000" 17.9 15.0 2,500,000 3,000,000 

tons - tonnes 

Tame hay - loin cultivé 	 720,000 	725,000 	2.50 	2.25 	1,800,000 	1,631,000 

(1) As indicated on basis of conditions on or thout August 15. 
(1) D'après lea conditions régnant le au vera le 15 aoOt, selon lea indications. 
(2) Includes relatively snail acreages of winter wheat in all provinces other than Ontario and Alberta. 
(2) Comprend de petites superficies de blé d'hiver pour l'ensemble des provinces, sauf l'Ontario at lAlberta. 
(3) Includes snail quantities of spring rye. 
(3) Coaprend de petites quantitAs de seigle de printemps. 
(4) Estimated areas for harvest as qrain. 
(4) Superficies estimées, pour is moisson, conene grain. 

vised figures. 
mibrps rectifi4s. 
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TABLE 4. A&igust Forecast of the 1983 Production of Principal Field Crops in the Prairie Provinces, Compared With Latest Eati-
mates for 1982 

TABLEAU 4. Previsions d'aoQt de la production des principales yrmides cultures dm15 lea provinces des Prairies, en 1983 par 
rapport aux dernières estimations de 1982 

Area 	 Yield per acre 

Crop 	 Superficie 
	 Rendement h l'acre 

	Production 

Fl lure 

1982 	 1983 	 1982 	1983(1) 	1982 	 1983(1) 

acres 	 bushels - hoisseaux 

Prairie Provinces - Provinces des 
prairies 

Winter wheat - Blé dhiver 200,000 300,00o 36.5 35.0 7,300,000 10,500,000 
Spring wheat(2) - Blé de printemps(2) 26,600,000 29,100,000 31.6" 29.3 840,000,000r 852,500,000 
Ourum wheat - Blé duruii 3,650,000 3,500,000r 31.4" 28.3 114,700,000r 99,000,000 

All wheat - Tout blé 30,450,000r 32,900,000r 31.6r 29.2 962,000,000r 962,000,000 

Oats for grain(3) - Avoine a grain(3) 3,100,000r 2,550,000 60.3" 55.3 187,000,000" 141,000,000 
Barley for grain(3) - Orqe a grain(3) 11,650,000 9,850,000 50.0 46.4 583,000,000 457,000,000 
Rye - Seigle 985,000r 930,000r 32.5r 30.7 32,000,000" 28,540,000 
Flaxseed - Lin a graine 1,550,000 1,110,000r 18•6r 17.4 28 , 900 , 000r 19,300,000 
Canola - Rapeseed - Coiza 4,250,00r 5,550,000r 22.7" 22.5 96,500,000r 125,000,000 

(f)As indicated on basis of conditions on or about August 15. 
(1) D'après lee conditions régnant le ou vera le 15 ao0t, selon les indications. 
(2) Includes relatively small acreages of winter wheat in Manitoba and Saskatchewan. 
(2) Comprend de petites superficies de blé d'hiver dana le Manitoba at la Saskatchewan. 
(3) Estimated areas for harvest as grain. 
(3) Superficies estiniéen , peer 1 A mi niiii 

r revised figures. 
r nombres rectifiés. 

TABLE 5. Differentials Between August Forecasted and Final Estimated Production for Selected Crops in the Prairie Provinces, 
1973 - 1982 

TABLEAU 5. Differences entre Ia production des previsions d'aoflt at lea dernières estimations pour certaines cultures des 
provinces des Prairies, 1973 - 1982 

Root mean 	 Percentage differences 	 Number of years forecast 
square error(1) 

Difference an pourcentage 	 Previsions pour un certain 
Crop 	 Erreur quadratique 	 nombre d'années 

moyenne( 1) 
Culture 	 Averaqe(2) 	Range 	 Below final 	Above final 

Moyenne(2) 	Ctendue 	 InfCrieures b 	SupArieures 
l'estimation 	1 'estimation 
finale 	 finale 

per cent - pourcentage 	 years - années 

Wheat - Blé 	 7.1 	 5.8 	 + 11.4 	- 12.6 	7 	 3 
Oats - Avoine 	 7.2 	 4.5 	 + 17.2 	- 9.6 	5 	 4 

Barley - Urge 	 5.3 	 4.3 	 + 6.3 	- 12.0 	8 	 2 

Flaxseed - Lin b graine 	12.2 	 8.0 	 + 30.4 	-18.7 	3 	 6 
Canola - Rapeaeed - 

Colza 	 10.8 	 8.6 	 + 14.5 	- 24.6 	5 	 5 

(1) Computed by expressing the difference between August forecasted and final estimated production as a percentage of the 
final estimate, averaging the squared percentage differences for the years 1973 - 1982, and taking the square root of the 
average. 

(1) On calcule is difference entre is production des previsions d'aoOt at lea dernières estimations en pourcentage de 
l'estimation finale an établissant Ia moyenne des differences en pourcentage pour lea annéea 1973 h 1982 et an calculant 
Is racine carrée de la moyenne. 

(2) Based on absolute differences between August forecasted and final estimated production taken as a percentage of the final 
estimate. 

(2) D'apres les differences absolues entre la production des pr4visioris d'aoiit el les dernières estimtins exprimées en 
Ii 	'ie;i iinn 	cii Finale. 
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TA&E 6. Estimated Seeded Areas of Principal Grain Crops and St,erfallow, Prairie Provinces, by 
W Crop Districts, 1982 and 1983 

TABLEAU 6. Estimation de Is superficie ensemencée des principales cérêales 
agricole, 1982 et 1983 

et des jachères, par region 

Wheat Oats Barley Summerfallow 
Crop district 

Blé Avoine Orge Jachères 
Region de 
culture 

1982 1983 1982 1983 1982 	1983 1982 1983 

thousands of hectares - nilliers d'hectares 

Manitoba 
1 206 252 28 22 85 70 61 51 
2 170 194 49 40 93 83 79 72 
3 180 206 25 22 127 109 111 105 
4 83 89 13 10 42 34 59 66 
5 87 87 11 9 40 38 38 42 
6 112 121 35 37 54 44 65 72 
7 217 253 34 31 108 99 33 28 
8 271 326 15 17 123 103 31 23 
9 142 160 19 18 56 52 26 22 

10 19 23 7 6 9 10 12 9 
11 85 98 10 8 53 50 27 21 
12 47 53 17 23 40 36 45 35 

TOTAL 1 	619 1 	862 263 243 830 728 587 546 

Saskatchewan 
376 397 28 21 36 37 304 297 

lB 314 344 45 39 51 41 238 238 
24 375 388 9 11 19 17 278 272 
28 482 514 20 12 46 33 389 381 
3AS 472 497 25 18 17 9 439 421 
3AN 274 287 11 8 15 16 259 249 
3BS 345 358 13 9 19 13 326 323 
38N 481 514 14 13 38 31 467 448 
4A 191 195 18 15 14 11 194 186 
48 258 272 8 5 12 8 271 264 
5A 562 564 52 46 93 89 415 412 
58 524 511 44 45 199 176 410 421 
6A 679 701 28 15 91 74 546 539 
6B 480 500 35 19 82 69 402 393 
7A 459 512 13 8 62 61 444 412 
78 357 375 30 26 73 67 337 327 
BA 282 295 18 14 141 124 141 127 
88 369 390 14 11 114 99 232 211 
9A 378 396 66 54 196 156 306 303 
98 274 326 76 56 119 83 198 170 

TOTAL 7 932" 8 3361' 567 445 1 	437 	1 214 6 596 6 394" 

Alberta 
1 499 550 64 64 36 34 535 495 
2 802 887 34 28 316 289 607 563 
3 249 284 71 79 448 400 127 117 
4A 599 428 102 82 141 113 212 195 

325 373 130 103 299 246 214 203 
86 105 118 115 557 502 71 77 

. 
100 115 139 127 331 296 94 100 

/ 312 373 70 49 482 346 265 233 

TOTAL 2 	772 3 	115 728 647 2 610 	2 226 2 	125 1 	983" 
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TABLE 1. Esti.ated Seeded Acreaqes of Principal Grain Crops and Suu..erfallow, Prairie Provinces, by 

Crop Districts, 1982 and 1983 

TABLEAU 7. Estimation de Is superficie ensemencée des priricipales céréales et des jachères, par region 
agricole, 1982 et 1983 

Wheat 	Oats 	Barley 	Summerfallow 

Crop district 

Blé 	Avoine 	Urge 	Jachères 

Region de 

cuiture 
1982 	1983 	1982 	1983 	1982 	1983 	1982 	1983 

thousands of acres - milliers d'acres 

Manitoba 
1 509 623 69 54 211 174 151 125 

2 419 479 120 99 229 206 195 177 

3 445 510 62 55 314 269 272 260 

4 206 219 31 24 103 85 146 162 

5 215 216 28 23 99 93 94 105 

6 276 298 86 91 134 108 161 177 

7 535 625 84 76 266 245 82 70 

8 672 804 38 43 303 255 77 57 

9 351 395 47 44 139 128 65 55 

10 46 56 18 14 23 25 29 23 

11 211 243 25 20 131 124 67 53 

12 115 132 42 57 98 88 111 86 

TOTAL 4,000 4,600 650 600 2,050 1,800 1,450 1,350 

Saskatchewan 
1A 930 981 68 52 89 91 750 75 

18 776 850 110 97 127 102 587 

2A 927 959 23 27 48 41 687 672 

28 1,192 1,270 49 30 114 82 962 942 

3AS 1,166 1,228 63 45 42 22 1,085 1,040 

3AN 677 708 27 19 38 40 639 615 

385 852 885 33 23 46 31 806 798 

3BN 1,188 1,271 34 32 93 77 1,153 1,106 

4A 473 481 44 36 35 26 480 459 

4B 638 671 20 12 30 21 669 653 

5A 1,388 1,395 128 113 231 221 1,026 1,019 

58 1,295 1,263 109 111 489 433 1,014 1,040 

6A 1,676 1,735 69 37 225 184 1,352 1,331 

6B 1,187 1,236 87 48 202 171 994 972 

7A 1,133 1,264 32 21 154 150 1,096 1,017 

78 882 926 74 64 180 166 833 808 

BA 697 730 45 34 349 307 349 315 

8B 913 963 34 28 281 245 573 521 

9A 933 979 164 134 484 384 755 748 

98 677 805 187 137 293 206 490 420 

TOTAL 19,600r 20,600 1' 1,400 1,100 3,550 3,000 16,300 15,800" 

Alberta 
1 1,233 1,360 158 157 89 85 1,321 1,223 

2 1,984 2,194 83 69 781 714 1,501 1,391 

3 615 703 175 194 1,108 989 313 288 

4A 986 1,057 252 203 348 280 525 482 

48 803 921 322 254 738 609 528 501 

5 212 259 291 286 1,377 1,237 176 190 

6 247 285 345 317 818 732 232 248 

7 770 921 174 120 1,191 854 654 577 

TOTAL 6,850 7,700 1,800 1,600 6,450 5,500 5,250 4,900 1' 

r 

I 


